
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Local Plan Advisory Group 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 27th September, 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
If you are a member of the public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the 
meeting you may do so via www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are required 
to register with Democratic Services three clear working days before the 
meeting. Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on 21st September 
2021 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details.  
 
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to speak immediately 
prior to the appropriate item. 
 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st July 2021 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Public Document Pack



5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Advisory Group. 
 
Members of the public may speak at Local Plan Advisory Group, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on 21st September 2021 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 
 

  

6.   SHELAA sites (2020 and 2021 SHELAA sites) (Pages 9 - 60) 

 Presentation Slides attached. 
 

7.   Analysis of the comments that have been submitted on the Local Plan 
Vision/Growth Strategy (Pages 61 - 140) 

  
Presentation Slides and background documents attached 
 

8.   Next steps  

 
Lisa Kirkman 

Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 
to the agenda pack. 

 

 
17 September 2021 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 317, email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Local Plan Advisory Group 
 
Councillor Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 
 
Cllr Brook  
Cllr Clear  
Cllr Edwards  
Cllr Evans  
Cllr Horrill  
Cllr Thompson  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The purpose of the Advisory Group is to receive updates and discuss matters 
relating to the preparation of the Council’s Local Plan and to assist the Cabinet and 
Council in their decision making so as to ensure: 
 
 that the preparation of the Local Plan is integrated with the wider aims and 
objectives of the Council on behalf of its communities 
 that Members are actively informed on progress on the Local Plan and 
provided with appropriate opportunities to participate in policy development 
 that there is a shared understanding of issues relating the preparation of the 
evidence base, arrangements for community involvement, duty to cooperate with 
neighbouring authorities, preparation and publication of documents and associated 
public consultation.   
 that there are high levels of public engagement with the preparation of the 
Local Plan  
 
Whilst noting that decision making is a matter for Cabinet and Council, the Advisory 
Group may be expected to comment upon:  
 
 the implications of the emerging evidence base and arrangements for 
community involvement; publication of preparatory draft documents and associated 
public consultation. 
 any Local Plan document for initial consultation; 
 any Proposed Submission Local Plan Document prior to submission to the 
Secretary of State. 
 the Inspector’s report and recommended modifications after the Examination. 
 
Whilst it will normally meet in public the Advisory Group may meet privately to 
discuss matters which are confidential or policy related at the discretion of the 
Chairperson.  As a non-decision making body the format of information and advice to 
the Advisory Group will primarily be by presentation and oral update rather than 
written report.  A brief minute of the Advisory Group will be taken. 
 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of the 
public on matters which fall within the remit of the Advisory Group. 
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services three 
clear working days before the meeting (see above for further details). 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 



 
 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Thursday, 1 July 2021 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 

 
Clear 
Edwards 
 

Evans 
Horrill 
 

 
 

 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Brook and Thompson 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest made. 
 

3.    TO NOTE ANY REQUEST FROM COUNCILLORS TO MAKE 
REPRESENTATIONS ON AN AGENDA ITEM  
 
 
There were no requests made in advance of the meeting however several 
representations from members were considered under the respective agenda 
item. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2021  
 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
 
Two members of the public addressed the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2798


 
 

 
 

 
Mr John Hearn spoke on behalf of the City of Winchester Trust. Mr Hearn 
advised that the Trust considered that City-wide Spatial Plans were the 
appropriate way to plan for a city such as Winchester. He was aware of several 
examples in the UK which could be adapted and felt that much of the work 
already undertaken through the “Vision for Winchester” project and the 
“Movement Strategy” could be utilised to this end. Mr Hearn suggested that the 
Town Forum Informal Planning Group would be a useful body to take this work 
forward. 
 
Mr Patrick Davies addressed the meeting and agreed with the comments made 
by Mr Hearn. However, Mr Davies suggested that alternative, community groups 
should also be consulted and utilised so that the council received a wide range 
of views on the matters. Mr Davies believed that doing this at an early stage 
would avoid potential, future issues. 
 
The Chairperson thanked Mr Hearn and Mr Davies for their contributions. 
 

6.    POWERPOINT PRESENTATION ON THE LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
 
Mr Fox, Strategic Planning Manager provided the advisory group with a 
presentation that had previously been circulated to members regarding the Local 
Plan, Strategic Issues and Priorities Consultation. The presentation was 
available on the council's website at this link. Mr Fox provided members with 
details on several issues including engagement reach, respondent breakdown, 
use of social media and the next steps. 
 
Members made a number of comments and asked several questions concerning 
the proposed design workshops which included the following: 
 

 Was Winchester too large an area to tackle in one session? 

 Was there enough emphasis on the rural areas of the district? 

 Could engagement be undertaken with rural community groups as well as 
parish councils? 

 A good plan for the Town area has benefits for the wider district. 

 That the market towns shouldn’t be expected to receive the same level of 
development as they had previously. 

 That the findings from the green economic development strategy be 
discussed at a future meeting.  

 
 
Members also raised several points relating to other changes they would like to 
see made to future local plan policies, these included: 
 

 The re-purposing of existing buildings rather than demolition and re-
building 

 Increased requirements relating to the use of renewables for energy use 
and generation 

 Building in greater requirements to improve biodiversity 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2798&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 Promoting the use of cycling and walking ahead of vehicle use 

 Building in the linkages between distinct closes/streets 

 Allowing/enabling the conversion of un-used barns into dwellings 
 
These questions were responded to by officers accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the presentation and update be noted 
 
2. That officers consider the points made by members 
 

 
7.    DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 
Mr Fox, Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report. Mr Fox advised 
members that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) was in effect a project 
management tool that identified the different stages of the local plan process and 
was accompanied by a high-level timetable. The timetable culminated in the final 
stage of “Adoption and publication of Local Plan and revised Local Plan Policies 
- July/August 2024”. Finally, members were advised that the LDS would be 
considered at the cabinet meeting on 21st July 2021. 
 
Members made comments and asked several questions concerning the LDS 
which included the following: 
 

 The likely changes required because of the future, Government White 
paper 

 The requirements on the authority to fulfil the “duty to cooperate” 

 The current engagement with Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) 
and how their plans interact with the authority’s 

 Potential issues with consultations taking place in August 2022 and 
August 2023 due to summer holidays 

 The current engagement with the South Downs Nation Park Authority 

 How the Local Plan would address issues within the district regarding 
gypsy and traveller sites 

 Design issues need to be dealt with in a more comprehensive manner in 
the new local plan and this applies to the rural areas and market towns 
and not only the city itself. This aligns with proposed Government reforms 

 That the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) strategic area 
development be discussed at a future meeting. 

 
 
These questions were responded to by officers accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and update be noted. 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

2. That officers consider the points made by members 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 8



Strategic Housing and Land 
Availability Assessment 

(SHELAA)

Briefing September 2021

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



SHELAA – O
[...]



COMPTON AND SHAWFORD

P
age 37



OTTERBOURNE

P
age 38



COLDEN COMMON

P
age 39



COLDEN COMMON – detail

P
age 40



UPHAM

P
age 41



DURLEY

P
age 42



BISHOP’S WALTHAM

P
age 43



CURDRIDGE

P
age 44



CURDRIDGE - detail

P
age 45



SHEDFIELD - 1 

P
age 46



SHEDFIELD - 2 

P
age 47



SHEDFIELD - 3 

P
age 48



WHITELEY

P
age 49



WICKHAM

P
age 50



WICKHAM- detail

P
age 51



SWANMORE

P
age 52



SWANMORE – detail 

P
age 53



SOBERTON

P
age 54



BOARHUNT

P
age 55



SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY

P
age 56



DENMEAD

P
age 57



DENMEAD - detail

P
age 58



Questions

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Responses to the Strategic Issues & 
Priorities Consultation

Local Plan Vision and Development Strategy 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



THE LOCAL PLAN PROCESS

Consider 
responses and 

prepare 
Regulation 18 
Draft Plan for 

comment

Consider 
responses and 

publish 
Regulation 19 

Plan for comment

Submit Plan for 
Examination and 

convene a LP 
Examination

Publish Draft 
Local Plan for 

Comment

Adoption

Feb 2021

Strategic Issues 
and Priorities 
Consultation

P
age 62



RESPONDENT BREAKDOWN

603
CITIZENSPACE 

RESPONSES:

‘C’ NUMBERS

366
SOCIAL MEDIA 

RESPONSES: 

‘H’ NUMBERS

1183
EMAIL RESPONSES: 

‘E’ NUMBERS

2202
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESPONSES, INCLUDING:

50
RESPONSE 

LETTERS:

‘L’ NUMBERS

P
age 63



THE VISION - Question 1
Is the vision in the current Local Plan still appropriate for inclusion in the new Local 

Plan? 

Summary of the key points raised - the Vision needs to:

• be updated to acknowledge the different challenges facing the District 

• recognise a shift away from high street shopping and towards more people working from home

• refer to climate change and Winchester City Council’s carbon neutrality goals 

• refer to 15 minute neighbourhoods, promote sustainable and attractive development , reduce and 

mitigate CO2 emissions

• ensure the vision is not Winchester centric and supports the market towns and rural area

• promote and prioritise brownfield land, protect the countryside, increase green spaces / biodiversity

P
age 64



THE VISION - Question 1
Is the vision in the current Local Plan still appropriate for inclusion in the new Local 

Plan? 

Summary of the key points raised (cont’d) - the Vision needs to:

• address the setting of the South Downs National Park 

• place a greater emphasis on historic and cultural heritage 

• allow settlements to grow in a proportional way to accommodate any additional growth and locate 

development where there is already existing infrastructure

• ensure affordability and have a greater emphasis on sustainable, flexible and multi-generational housing

• promote start ups and attract new businesses to the District

• curb traffic, reduce pollution and create an integrated public transport system

P
age 65



THE VISION - Question 2
Are there any elements of the Winchester Town Forum’s Winchester 2030 document 

that could  be used to help inform a vision for the Local Plan? 

Summary of the key points raised - the Vision needs to:

• ensure that the Local Plan is balanced and reflects the needs of the whole of the district 

• use elements of the Winchester Town Forum vision but acknowledge it does not reflect all of the District 

• use City of Walking as a concept but acknowledge this does to relate to all communities 

• support efficient, low pollution transport, with greater emphasis on public transport and cycling

• develop brownfield sites first for housing and reuse vacant office space

• involve more organisations with better and more meaningful engagement and consultation 

• acknowledge that COVID-19 has changed the way we want to live, work and shop

• protect green spaces for biodiversity, health and wellbeing 

P
age 66



THE VISION – ANALYSIS & WAY FORWARD

• The comments relate to a wide range of topics and raise many important issues

• Most will be covered in detail in the Local Plan’s objectives and ‘topic’ sections

• The overall conclusion is that the current Local Plan’s vision needs to be up-dated to reflect current issues 

such as:

o climate change, 

o sustainable neighbourhoods and development 

o changes as result of COVID

o protecting the countryside and using brownfield land

o providing / protecting green spaces for biodiversity, health and wellbeing 

• It is recommended that a draft updated vision be worked up reflecting these issues

• Are there any other key matters that are not covered and need to be included in the updated vision?

P
age 67



HOMES FOR ALL - Question 1
What are your views on the alternative possible approaches towards accommodating 

development in the district? 

• Approach 1: A development strategy based on the approach in the existing Local Plan of distributing development to a 

sustainable hierarchy of settlements

• Approach 2: To focus development on Winchester itself and other larger and more sustainable settlements

• Approach 3: A strategy that includes one or more completely new strategic allocations or new settlements

• Approach 4: A strategy of dispersing development around the district largely in proportion to the size of existing 

settlements

Overall Ranking of Approaches

1 4 2 3

P
age 68



HOMES FOR ALL - Question 2
Have we identified all of the possible approaches – are there any missing?

Summary of the key points raised :

• Suggest a 5th option (as advocated originally by Save South Winchester) which uses the existing supply 
of housing, prioritises brownfield sites, redevelops the City Centre, develops parts of the South 
Hampshire urban areas, allows small developments in the market towns/villages, supports a Green Belt 

• Greater use of brownfield sites / less use of greenfield land e.g. vacant town centre sites or commercial 
units, higher densities, assessment of previously developed land / urban capacity

• ‘Standard method’ is a minimum requirement, the Council should / should
[...]
nvironment, pressure on 

infrastructure, or the threat of development in particular locations.  

1.12 There are a series of comments on Approach 2 which neither specifically 

support nor oppose this Approach.  Two development interests promote a 

combination of approaches 2 and 4 that would allow for development in 

villages in the north of the district and another respondent suggests that lower 

tier settlements may have advantages for development.  Most comments tend 

to be individual responses with some respondents commenting on the need 

Page 107



for development to be sympathetic or high quality, or promoting higher 

densities or use of town centre sites.  Two responses raise issues about the 

pressure from student accommodation.  Other comments tend to either 

promote or oppose development of particular types or in certain locations 

around Winchester. 

1.13 Overall, although Approach 2 received significant support, most respondents 

scored it as their 3rd choice.  Those supporting it felt that focussing 

development in the larger settlements, especially Winchester, was the most 

sustainable approach.  On the other hand, there was concern about limiting 

development in the rural settlements and the impact of development on the 

particular characteristics of Winchester.  The scope for sympathetic higher 

density development and the use of town centre or brownfield sites was also 

often commented on.   

 

Approach 3: A strategy that includes one or more completely new strategic 

allocations or new settlements 

 

 

 

1.14 When people were asked for their comments on Approach 3 (a strategy that 

includes one or more completely new strategic allocations or new settlements) 

as the table above shows it was not well supported, particularly the prospect 

of new settlements.  The detailed scoring shows most people (323) scored 

this as the worst approach (4th choice), several times more than the other 

approaches combined.  Very few re
[...]
should be considered here so that residents can benefit from this 

– 2 comments (E678, H1) 

 Housing is disproportionately focussed on South Hampshire and the additional 

housing should provide for Winchester’s needs – 1 comment (E739) 

 Land at Greenwood Lane, Durley should be retained as a wildlife area, oppose 

development that would threaten this – 1 comment (E263) 

 The proposed re-development of Sir John Moore Barracks would triple the 

population of Littleton and damage extensive green open spaces. The Parish 

Council needs to be involved in the discussions – 1 comment (E1228) 

 The options should offer protection to Compton, Olivers Battery and Hursley – 

1 comment (C66) 

 Lack of public transport in rural areas makes them a poor choice for significant 

housing, any housing in Old Alresford should be small scale and to meet local 

needs – 1 comment (E1234) 

 Would welcome discussions with the South Downs National Park Authority on 

potential sites, having regard to the need to consider impacts on designated 

landscapes – 1 comment (C541) 

 The whole district needs to be assessed taking into account environmental and 

infrastructure considerations and the practicality of house prices – 1 comment 

(C598) 

2.13 Various site promoters have submitted representations seeking the allocation 

of their sites.  These will be assessed through the Strategic Housing and 

Employment Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) and through later 

stages of developing the draft Local Plan.  At this stage the priority is on 

selecting the appropriate development strategy, although the availability of the 

sites promoted through the SHELAA is noted.  In many cases detailed reports 

were submitted promoting the sites but these are not summarised here.  

Page 124



Where comments were made in addition to site promotion (e.g. housing 

numbers, strategy, etc) they have been summarised in the relevant sections 

above. Several respondents have sought to avoid
[...]
ing that has been experienced to an 

extent with the existing strategic allocations.  This Approach is also likely to be 

the least consistent with the desire expressed by many respondents to make 

best use of brownfield land. 

 3.19 The promoters of Royaldown indicate in their comments that they are no 

longer actively promoting this as a new settlement, although it could be 

available if the Council wished.  A much smaller area of land is now being 

promoted through the 2021 Strategic Housing and Employment Land 

Availability Assessment (SHELAA).   

3.20 The disadvantages of a new settlement are, if anything, highlighted by the 

effects of the pandemic, the threat to town centres and the climate 

emergency.  The current situation would suggest the need to focus 

development on existing settlements to support town and local centres, 

encourage brownfield development and reduce the need to travel, not to start 

a new focus of development in an undeveloped rural location.  The remaining 

site actively being promoted, at Micheldever Station, is also on the edge of the 

district away from the main areas of settlement (and therefore housing need) 

and would create a new centre for development in a relatively undeveloped 

and unspoilt tract of countryside between Winchester and Basingstoke. 

3.21 Therefore, a new settlement should be rejected as a way forward to meet the 

local housing need in the new Local Plan.  It may be necessary to plan for 

some larger scale development to address the unmet needs of neighbouring 

authorities in South Hampshire.  Whether this is necessary, and the preferred 

locations, will become apparent when the work being undertaken by PfSH is 

completed.  Even if this indicates a need for a strategic allocation(s) in 

Winchester District, this will be in the south of the district, not at Micheldever 

or Royaldown.  It is likely that any PfSH proposals would form extensions to 

the urban areas within/around the souther
[...]
 would need to be strong justification for 

holding back sites that are otherwise developable, but this is potentially an 

option to be considered where new greenfield site allocations are needed.   

3.44 The new Local Plan will, therefore, seek to make as much use as possible of 

brownfield land, as required by the NPPF and taking account of the range of 

needs that are identified and suitability of sites.  Some respondents suggest 

that the Council should be more proactive in seeking out brownfield 

development opportunities, pointing to the earlier ‘Urban Capacity Study’.  

This study was an early precursor of the Strategic Housing and Employment 

Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) and the Brownfield Register and was 

produced at the time of ‘PPG3’, when Government advice promoted 

development at a minimum density of 30 dwellings per hectare. 

 3.45 Although the Council’s Urban Capacity Study identified several areas where 

there was scope for brownfield development and intensification, these were 

not necessarily taken up.  For example, areas of lower density development 

were identified as having potential for intensification but landowners often did 

not find this viable and there was frequently local opposition to such 

development.  In fact, pressure to protect the character of these areas led to 

several ‘Local Area Design Statements’ being produced.  Where development 

happened (e.g. Chilbolton Avenue) there was some criticism of the results 

and the effect on the character of the area.  Given the strong market 

conditions in the district, it is perhaps more likely that the development 

industry will identify and bring forward realistic brownfield development 

opportunities than it is that the Council could identify them.  Such a study is 

not, therefore, recommended but a key new element of work is proposed to 

look at ‘opportunity areas’ as part of the workstream of design issues that will 

be taking place in the Autumn on th
[...]
l continue to do so.  But this contribution is finite 

and emerges over time, so it is not realistic to suggest that there can never be 

any greenfield releases, or that all brownfield sites must all be used first.  

Robust assessments of windfall capacity have been produced and the 

contribution of existing brownfield commitments will be reviewed.  The 

development strategy and vision that is recommended to be included in the 

new Local Plan will help to maximise the use of brownfield land and reduce 

the need for further greenfield releases. 

 

 

 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st July 2021
	Minutes

	6 SHELAA sites (2020 and 2021 SHELAA sites)
	7 Analysis of the comments that have been submitted on the Local Plan Vision/Growth Strategy
	Current Visions summary of responses
	Homes For All summary of responses (1 - Spatial Strategy)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Monday, 27 September 2021 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 

 
Brook 
Clear 
Edwards 
 

Evans 
Horrill 
Thompson 
 

 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Laming, McLean, Read, Rutter, Weston, Williams, Cook, Cutler, 
Ferguson and Westwood 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
None 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

3.    TO NOTE ANY REQUEST FROM COUNCILLORS TO MAKE 
REPRESENTATIONS ON AN AGENDA ITEM  
 
Several representations from members were considered under the respective 
agenda item. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY 2021  
 
Councillor Horrill raised that agenda item of 7 of the previous minutes included 
an action that the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) strategic area 
development be discussed at a future meeting. It was agreed by the Chairperson 
that this should be an agenda item at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2850&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 July 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. That the agenda for the next meeting of the group include an item 
regarding the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) strategic 
area development 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Councillor David Ashe, Upham Parish Council addressed the meeting regarding 
several entries in the SHELAA that he felt would impact Upham and the 
surrounding area. Specifically, Councillor Ashe referred to sites around 
Mortimers Lane and the impact development here would have upon the National 
Park, the local roads, and drainage. He referred to Eastleigh Borough Councils 
Examination in Public (EiP) in 2019 regarding sites in Mortimers Lane and felt 
that the sieving process of the SHELAA should prevent sites like these from 
coming forward. The Chairperson responded to the points raised and noted 
Councillor Ashe’s comments. 
 
Councillor Eleanor Bell, Hursley Parish Council addressed the meeting regarding 
several issues including the timescales for the publication of the regulation 18, 
the benefit of the Strategic Planning team working closely with smaller parish 
councils, the unmet need requirements from the Partnership for South 
Hampshire and whether there would be a further iteration of the SHELAA. The 
Strategic Planning Manager responded to the points raised. 
 
Leanne Cooper addressed the meeting and asked for further information 
concerning the timescales for the publication of the finalised plans of housing 
build numbers and the specific sites being proposed. The Strategic Planning 
Manager responded to the points raised. 
 
Councillor Read asked if officers would provide a hard copy of the finalised 
SHELAA as this would normally only be retained on the Councillor iPad for a 
relatively short period. 
 
Councillor Laming addressed the meeting regarding concerns from residents of 
Badgers Farm and Oliver’s Battery. He believed it was vital that full assessments 
of the impact of development on the local environment and infrastructure were 
undertaken before any decisions were made on potential sites for development.   
 
The Chairperson thanked the speakers for their contributions.     
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

6.    SHELAA SITES (2020 AND 2021 SHELAA SITES)  
 
Bridgid Taylor, Principal Planning Officer provided the advisory group with a 
presentation that had previously been circulated to members regarding the 
Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment. The 
presentation was available on the council's website at this link. The presentation 
provided members with a high-level overview of progress made to date on the 
SHELAA including the sites that had so far been put forward for assessment. 
 
Members made several comments and asked several questions concerning the 
presentation which included the following: 
 

 further information regarding the site proposed for gypsy and traveller 
accommodation in Boarhunt 

 whether additional meetings of this group would be scheduled before 
SHELAA publication? 

 whether officers were aware of the housing requirements flowing from 
PfSH and how much of this may be accommodated in the Winchester 
district? 

 whether officers could advise of the likely completion date of processing 
of all data? 

 a request to differentiate between sites that were new to the SHELAA and 
those that had been identified previously 

 details on the level and type of participation and interaction with the PfSH 

 at which stage would the SHELAA identify numbers of individual units on 
sites? 

 how long was the SHELAA valid for? 

 the process concerning the withdrawal of the Royaldown site  
  
These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the presentation and update be noted  
 
2.  That officers consider the points made by members  

  
 

7.    ANALYSIS OF THE COMMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED ON THE 
LOCAL PLAN VISION/GROWTH STRATEGY  
 
Adrian Fox, Strategic Planning Manager provided the advisory group with a 
presentation that had previously been circulated to members regarding the 
“Responses to the Strategic Issues and Priorities consultation”. The presentation 
was available on the council's website at this link. The presentation provided 
members with an update concerning the comments and responses regarding the 
Local Plan Vision and Development Strategy including an overview of the 
number of responses and the method of response and a summary of the key 
points under each of the consultation questions.   
  



 
 

 
 

Members made several comments and asked several questions concerning the 
presentation which included the following: 
 

 the benefit of having a vision that looked beyond the local plan timeframe 
for example to 2050 

 how did student accommodation fit within the Vision? 

 whether a working group could be established to specifically work up a 
vision for the district? 

 the importance of re-using and re-purposing of buildings instead of 
demolition 

 members aspirations for the highest possible building codes  
 
These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly. 
 
Steve Opacic, Strategic Planning Projects Officer continued the presentation and 
focussed on specific elements of the Vision and Strategic Issues. Mr Opacic 
updated members regarding the officer analysis from part 1 of the Homes for All 
element of the Vision and the proposed recommendations and way forward. 
 
Members made several comments and asked several questions concerning the 
presentation which included the following: 
 

 clarification regarding the scale used for the graph on page 68 of the 
report 

 had the duty to co-operate regarding PfSH unmet demand already been 
satisfied via previous development? 

 the impact to the Southern Parishes from the level of development 
envisaged in the presentation slides 

 the importance of maintaining a strategic gap between rural settlements 

 member involvement in the site selection process 

 the timescale for the completion of the data analysis 

 the importance of climate change and the climate emergency being 
central to the Vision and the steps being taken 

 are discussions being undertaken with the South Downs National Park 
Authority regarding their allocation of sites and units? 

 are there sufficient City Council resources to assist Parish Councils with 
their Village Design Statements and Neighbourhood plans? 

 how Local Plan policies could help resolve issues of viability when 
applications come forward to the Planning committee? 

 
These questions were responded to by officers and the Chairperson accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the presentation and update be noted  
 
2. That officers consider the points made by members 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

8.    NEXT STEPS  
 
Adrian Fox, Strategic Planning manager summarised the various workstreams 
that officers were focussing on for the next period, these include: 
 

 2 further meetings of this group before the end of the year 

 the Landscape and Characterisation assessment  

 the Open Space Strategy 

 the analysis of representations 

 the Local Plan viability assessment 

 the assessment of various PfSH tenders  

 the presentation of the SHELAA to the cabinet 
 
Following a question regarding the timescales for completion of the Vision, Mr 
Fox advised that further work was required on this element but at this stage, 
work was being prioritised on completion of the analysis of the representations 
and completion of the SHELAA. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


